THE COURTS

Title 249—PHILADELPHIA RULES

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Mass Tort Protocols; General Court Regulation No. 2013-01

Order

And Now, this 29th day of December, 2015, it is hereby Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed that Section 9 of General Court Regulation 2013-01, concerning Mass Torts protocols, is amended to read as follows:

9. The panel of former judges invited to participate in the special mediation of mass tort cases are the following:

- Phyllis W. Beck, Retired Judge Independence Foundation Offices at the Bellevue 200 South Broad Street, Suite 1101 Philadelphia, PA 19102
- Jane Cutler Greenspan, Retired Justice JAMS Arbitration, Mediation and ADR Services 1717 Arch Street Suite 4010—Bell Atlantic Tower Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 246-9494
- G. Craig Lord, Retired Judge Blank Rome LLP One Logan Square 130 North 18th Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-6998 (215) 569-5496
- James R. Melinson, Retired Judge JAMS Arbitration, Mediation and ADR Services 1717 Arch Street Suite 4010—Bell Atlantic Tower Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 246-9494
- 5. Russell Nigro, Retired Justice 210 W. Washington Square Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215) 287-5866
- Diane M. Welsh, Retired Judge JAMS Arbitration, Mediation and ADR Services 1717 Arch Street Suite 4010—Bell Atlantic Tower Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 246-9494

 Sandra Mazer Moss, Retired Judge The Dispute Resolution Institute Two Logan Square—6th Floor 18th and Arch Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 656-4374

All other terms of General Court Regulation 2013-01 shall remain in full force and effect.

This General Court Regulation is promulgated in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. No. 239 and the April 11, 1986 Order of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Eastern District, No. 55 Judicial Administration. The original General Court Regulation shall be filed with the Prothonotary in a Docket maintained for General Court Regulations issued by the Administrative Judge of the Trial Division, Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, and shall be submitted to the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* for publication. Copies of the General Court Regulation shall be submitted to the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, the Civil Procedural Rules Committee, American Lawyer Media, *The Legal Intelligencer*, Jenkins Memorial Law Library, and the Law Library for the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania, and shall be posted on the website of the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania: http://courts.phila.gov/regs.

By the Court

HONORABLE KEVIN M. DOUGHERTY, Administrative Judge, Trial Division [Pa.B. Doc. No. 16-106. Filed for public inspection January 22, 2016, 9:00 a.m.]

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Disbarment

Notice is hereby given that Walter H. Killian (# 32386) having been disbarred from the practice of law in the State of Maryland by Order of the Court of Appeals of Maryland dated July 10, 2015, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order on January 7, 2016, disbarring Walter H. Killian from the Bar of this Common-wealth, effective February 6, 2016. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania [Pa.B. Doc. No. 16-107. Filed for public inspection January 22, 2016, 9:00 a.m.]